



Room 401 70 Whitehall London, SW1A 2AS

Edward Williams

By email: request-734994-1939cb7a@whatdotheyknow.com

FOI Reference: FOI2021/05217

22 July 2021

Dear Edward Williams

We refer to your request where you asked:

"Please disclose: -

- 1. All information prepared in 1991 or 1992 for Neil Kinnock to read by him in the event he became prime minister
- 2. Copies of all information still held relating to preparations made for the possible election of a Labour government in 1991/2"

I am writing to advise you that it has not been possible to complete work on your request for information relating to preparations for a possible Labour Government, 1992.

We have, however, located the information released to a previous applicant and this is attached in full. This is supplied in fulfilment of part 1 of your request.

In addition we have located information relating to part 2 of your request. We need more time to consider the balance of the public interest in maintaining the exemptions at s.24 and s.27 of the Freedom of Information Act in relation to this additional information. We expect to be able to issue a reply to part 2 of your request no later than 18 August 2021.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request or wish to request an internal review, you should write to:

Rachel Anderson
Head of Freedom of Information
Cabinet Office
70 Whitehall
London
SW1A 2AS

email: foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

You should note that the Cabinet Office will not normally accept an application for internal review if it is received more than two months after the date that the reply was issued.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Cabinet Office. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

FOI Team
Cabinet Office